

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10960/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 09/03/2004 in
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

WP No. 1133/2004

PARKASH KUMAR YADAV AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report on default)

Date: 30/03/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Avnish Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Manish Chaudhary, Adv. for
Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rohit Minocha, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In spite of the repeated opportunities having been given to the Union of India to file the documents in question in respect of respondent no. 2, in accordance with the directions issued by the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 12.04.2007, the Union of India has failed to do so. On numerous occasions, repeatedly, this Court has granted last opportunity to the Union of India to comply with the directions issued by the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers. However, no action has been taken by the Union of India.2.

.2.

Today, again, a request is made that last opportunity be granted for filing the documents. I see no reason to accept the request by the learned counsel for the Union of India.

A perusal of the paperbooks shows that the matter pertains to the termination of services of three temporary employees in the office of Commissioner of Income Tax, Jabalpur. They claim to have remained in service from 1997 to 1999. Their services were abruptly terminated, although some juniors were retained in service. They challenged the order of their termination before the Jabalpur Bench of Central Administrative Tribunal in O.A. No. 195 of 2000 which was disposed of on 23.01.2004.

Subsequently, their Writ Petition No. 1133 of 2004 challenging the order of the Tribunal was also dismissed by

the High Court of Judicature at Jabalpur on 09.03.2004.

The record shows that notice was issued in this special leave petition on 26.07.2004.

In the circumstances, I am of the opinion that the matter is required to be heard by the Bench on the basis of the papers available along with the special leave petition. Registry is directed to place the matter before the regular Bench for hearing.

(NIDHI CHUGH)
Sr. P.A.

(RENUKA SADANA)
Court Master